

Appellate Case No.: C090117

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OLD EAST DAVIS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DAVIS and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVIS,
Defendants, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents,

TRACKSIDE CENTER, LLC,
Real Party in Interest, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF YOLO

HON. SAMUEL T. MCADAM, CASE NO. PT17-2111

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF OF CITY OF DAVIS AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DAVIS**

G. INDER KHALSA (BAR NO. 222328)
CITY ATTORNEY, CITY OF DAVIS
IKhalsa@rwglaw.com

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
A Professional Corporation
T. PETER PIERCE (BAR NO. 160408)
ppierce@rwglaw.com
1 Sansome Street, Suite 2850
San Francisco, California 94104-4811
Telephone: 415.421.8484
Facsimile: 415.421.8486

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Respondents
City of Davis and City Council of the City of Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

I. INTRODUCTION 7

II. PETITIONER FAILS TO APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 A. Petitioner Articulates But Fails to Apply the Governing Deferential Standard..... 8

 B. Petitioner’s New Spin on Judicial Deference Fails. 9

III. PETITIONER MISINTERPRETS GENERAL PLAN PRINCIPLES. 10

 A. Land Use Principle 4 Provides No Mandate. 11

 B. Urban Design Policy 2.3 Lacks Any Mandate..... 11

 C. The General Plan Recognizes CASP Provisions as Discretionary Instead of Mandatory. 12

IV. PETITIONER MISINTERPRETS CASP PROVISIONS 13

 A. Petitioner Reads Into CASP Section 4.2 Nonexistent Content..... 13

 B. Petitioner’s Remaining Challenges Under the CASP Fail. 16

V. TRACKSIDE COMPLIES WITH THE DOWNTOWN GUIDELINES 16

 A. The Caption Describing an Illustration Provides No Basis to Derail the Trackside Project..... 17

 B. The Caption Finds No Life in Davis Municipal Code Section 40.13A.020. 19

C.	Petitioner’s Scattered Discussion of Other Downtown Guidelines Lacks Merit.	21
D.	Petitioner Misunderstands the Third Street Guidelines.....	22
E.	Petitioner Fails to Address Directly the Core East Transition Guidelines.	23
VI.	PETITIONER HAS FORFEITED MOST OF ITS CHALLENGES UNDER CEQA	24
A.	Petitioner Failed to Object to the Trial Court’s Tentative Ruling, and Instead Urged its Adoption... ..	25
B.	Petitioner’s Failure to Object Forfeits Any Challenge Based on Omitted Issues.....	26
VII.	CONCLUSION	30
	<u>CROSS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF</u>	
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
II.	TRACKSIDE COMPLIES WITH THE DOWNTOWN GUIDELINES.....	31
III.	PETITIONER MISUNDERSTANDS THE LAW GOVERNING ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW OF TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJECTS.....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603, 637	23
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 570-71	15
<i>East Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	8
<i>Foothill Communities Coalition v. County of Orange</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1302, 1307	8
<i>Fox v. County of Fresno</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 1238, 1243-44	11
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469, 476	15
<i>Hoitt v. Dept. of Rehabilitation</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 513, 525	20
<i>In Re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130, 1133.....	27
<i>International Engine Parts, Inc. v. Feddersen & Co.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 606, 611.....	31
<i>Jon Davler, Inc. v. Arch Insurance Co.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1025, 1040	18
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627, 634.....	21
<i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982, 997	10

<i>Okasaki v. City of Elk Grove</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1043, 1049	20
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415, 432	30
<i>Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 885	27, 28, 29
<i>Sacramentans for Fair Planning v. City of Sacramento</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 698, 722.....	29
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 498, 514	8
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1490, 1510	15
<i>Thompson v. Asimos</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 970, 982.....	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.216, subd. (b)(2)	30
Rule 3.1590(d)-(g).....	27
Code of Civil Procedure	
§§ 632, 634	27
Public Resources Code	
Section 21151.1	30, 31, 32, 33
Section 21155	31, 32

Other Authorities

Darakjian, *SB 375: Promise, Compromise and the
New Urban Landscape* (2009) 27 UCLA J.
Envtl. L. & Policy 371, 392-93.....32

Municipal Codes

Davis Municipal Code
Section 40.13A.020, subdivision (b) 19
